services and equipment to upgrade Cain Park’s production capabilities in accordance 
with Ordinance No. 179-2023; and declaring the necessity that this legislation become 
immediately effective as an emergency measure. 

WHEREAS, the City of Cleveland Heights, Ohio (the “CITY”) received Thirty-Eight 

Million, Eight Hundred Seventeen Thousand, Sixty-Two Dollars and 0/100 
($38,817,062.00) in direct payments pursuant to the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 
(“ARPA Funds”); 

WHEREAS, this Council previously appropriated Three Million, Five Hundred Forty 

Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($3,540,000.00) for improvements to Cain, Denison, and 
Forest Hills Park; 

WHEREAS, Cain Park is located entirely within a Qualified Census Tract and 

serves communities disproportionately impacted by the pandemic; 

WHEREAS, Cain Park’s theaters provide opportunities for these communities to

[...]

determines that it is in the best interest of the City to invest in improving Cain Park’s 
outdoor facilities by entering into agreements with the entities listed in Exhibit “A”, 
attached hereto and incorporated by reference, for an amount not to exceed Seven 
Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand, Two Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars and 47/100 

($796,235.47) as further described, therein. Exhibit “A” shall be kept on file with the Clerk 
of Council. 

SECTION 2. This Council finds and determines that all formal actions of this 

Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open